

中英文

V8 使用说明

产品示意图

耳机操作

- 从充电仓内取出两个耳机并解除连接锁;
- 将两个耳机放回充电仓 (耳机进入充电仓时指示灯亮起/指示灯熄灭);
- 取出两个耳机, 耳机自动开机并进入配对模式(指示灯亮起/指示灯熄灭);
- 耳机自动配对, 配对成功后指示灯熄灭, 当耳机指示灯熄灭时配对成功;
- 打开手机蓝牙功能并搜索, 找到【V8】名称并点击连接即可;

耳机选择

我们提供了大中小三种规格耳机, 请尝试选择适合自己的尺寸以便获得更佳的使用体验。

配对操作说明

配对与配对助手

使用 iOS 系统手机及部分安卓系统手机连接上耳机后, 连接左耳机或在耳机触控按钮 3 次打开蓝牙配对助手。

配对

从充电仓取出左耳机, 或耳机状态下触控按钮轻按 3 秒后指示灯再次亮起。

配对

放入充电仓后指示灯亮起, 或耳机状态下触控按钮轻按 3 秒后指示灯再次亮起。

LED 指示灯

充电指示

充电仓指示灯
 状态 灯光
 充电中 红色呼吸灯
 充满 蓝色呼吸灯
 充电仓充电 红色呼吸灯
 充电仓电量低 红色呼吸灯

耳机指示灯

状态 灯光
 充电 红色呼吸灯
 充满 蓝色呼吸灯
 充电仓充电 红色呼吸灯
 充电仓电量低 红色呼吸灯
 耳机电量低 红色呼吸灯
 耳机电量极低 红色呼吸灯
 耳机电量低 红色呼吸灯
 耳机电量极低 红色呼吸灯
 耳机电量低 红色呼吸灯
 耳机电量极低 红色呼吸灯

按钮操作

长按左/右耳机触控按钮
 请打开手机蓝牙功能, 耳机灯/指示灯, 快速配对或解除连接即可。

充电

首次使用时, 请将耳机放入充电仓内充电。完成配对。

耳机充电

当耳机电量低时, 耳机灯/指示灯, 请及时充电。
 1. 将耳机放入充电仓中, 充电将自动进行。
 2. 耳机电量低时, 充电时灯将变为红色呼吸灯。

充电仓充电

充电仓电量低时, 橙色指示灯亮起, 请及时充电。将 USB-C 充电线插入充电端口, 盖子将自动解锁。将 USB-C 充电线插入充电仓底部充电线接口。

按键控制

开机 长按左/右耳机触控按钮
 关机 轻触触控按钮 (解除连接状态)
 上一曲 双击左耳机触控按钮
 下一曲 双击右耳机触控按钮
 音量+ 长按左耳机触控按钮
 音量- 长按右耳机触控按钮
 接听/接听 单击左耳机或右耳机触控按钮
 接听电话 单击左耳机或右耳机触控按钮
 挂断电话/接听来电 长按左耳机或右耳机触控按钮
 语音助手/语音助手 轻触左/右耳机触控按钮

参数规格

蓝牙版本	蓝牙 5.0
蓝牙功率	10m
尺寸	46mm*22
阻抗	16Ω
播放时间	5.5小时
充电仓播放时间	1.1小时
充电仓充电时间	1.1小时
耳机电池	50mAh
充电仓电池	350mAh
待机时间	70小时(蓝牙连接)
耳机防水等级	IPX8
耳机重量	4.1g
充电仓重量	21x18x23mm

无线充电

专为将来的无线世界而设计, 让你可以不用充电线烦恼。

在世界各地的酒店、酒店和咖啡馆等场所的无线充电设备上, 将耳机放入充电仓, 即可实现无线充电。

防水

日常生活的水滴并非非常强的都可以, 可以带游泳、冲浪、洗澡、淋浴、洗澡, 但不能潜水。

注意事项

- 不要潜水时使用本品, 因为水会对密封性造成破坏。
- 不要使用具有腐蚀性的液体清洁设备, 清洁时请使用纯净水。
- 小心不要让产品接触到水, 请用清水清洁的设备。
- 不要将设备置于低于 -10°C 或高于 40°C 的环境下使用。
- 不要将设备投入水中, 避免产生爆炸。
- 不要将任何杂物堵塞耳机中, 否则易导致充电失败。
- 不要尝试拆解耳机。
- 不要将本产品置于阳光下, 如超过一个月未使用, 请及时充电保养以维持设备工作。
- 不要将本产品置于 20°C 以上的高温环境中, 本产品为锂离子电池, 电量高时长时间暴晒可能导致火灾。

信号传输距离注意 (如下图)

110m 信号正常
 >10m 信号中断

电筒警告!
 本产品内置电筒, 请勿在产品未充电的情况下长时间使用, 否则可能导致火灾。

英日文

V8 User Manual

Product Overview

Earbuds Manual

配对与配对助手

IOS and part of the Android users can triple touch the left or right buds to turn on the voice assistant.

配对

取出两个耳机, 耳机自动开机并进入配对模式(指示灯亮起/指示灯熄灭);

配对

取出两个耳机, 耳机自动开机并进入配对模式(指示灯亮起/指示灯熄灭);

配对

取出两个耳机, 耳机自动开机并进入配对模式(指示灯亮起/指示灯熄灭);

LED Indicator

充电指示

充电仓指示灯
 状态 灯光
 充电中 红色呼吸灯
 充满 蓝色呼吸灯
 充电仓充电 红色呼吸灯
 充电仓电量低 红色呼吸灯

耳机指示灯

状态 灯光
 充电 红色呼吸灯
 充满 蓝色呼吸灯
 充电仓充电 红色呼吸灯
 充电仓电量低 红色呼吸灯
 耳机电量低 红色呼吸灯
 耳机电量极低 红色呼吸灯
 耳机电量低 红色呼吸灯
 耳机电量极低 红色呼吸灯

按钮控制

Turn on Hold left/right earbud MFB for 3 seconds
 Turn off Tickle the MFB button for 5 seconds (when it is disconnected)

Warm notice

For any single earphone, when it is in stand-alone mode, you can't use it to play the previous song or decrease the volume.

Parameter specification

Bluetooth version	Bluetooth 5.0
Transmission range	10m
Speaker	6mm x 2
Impedance	16Ω
Multi-play time	5.5 hours
Charging time (Earbuds)	1.1 hour
Charging time (Charging case)	1.1 hour
Earbud battery	50mAh/2
Charging case battery	300mAh
Standby time 70 hours (Bluetooth connected state)	
Earbud waterproof rate	IPX8
Earbud weight	4.1 g
Earbud size	21x18x23mm

Wireless Charging

Designed for the modern life, never be strangled by charging cables.

Enjoy the convenience of wireless charging and free charging devices provided by airports, hotels, and cafe shops around the world.

Waterproof

Waterproof for daily life (you cannot submerge into water), you can wear them while showering, swimming, washing face, having a bath or other activities where earbuds are exposed to rain or water, but not while you are diving.

Attention

- Please do not use this product while diving as water will soak up liquid.
- Do not use abrasive liquid to clean this product.
- If this product is accidentally exposed to chemicals, clean it with water.
- Do not use the product under extreme temperatures for temperature below -10 degree Celsius or above 40 degree Celsius.
- To avoid explosion, please do not reuse this product if it is damaged.
- To avoid scalding, please do not touch the earbuds with sharp objects.
- Do not insert objects into the earbuds, otherwise it may cause damage to the internal components.
- Do not disassemble the earbud.
- Please avoid long charge to these earbuds, don't leave them in the charging case for more than 7 days.
- Please do not charge products with power adapter over 2A current. Excessive current may cause the damage of battery.

电筒警告!
 There is a built-in flashlight in this product. In order to prevent the battery from being overcharged, please do not use the flashlight for a long time.

V8 取扱説明書

商品図面

イヤホンの使い方

イヤホンのペアリング

1. 両イヤホンを取り出して充電ケースに挿し付けておく状態のままイヤホンを5秒以上同時に押し続けてイヤホンが互いにペアリングが完了します。

2. 充電ケースを開きイヤホンを取り出してイヤホンが互いにペアリングが完了します。

3. 充電ケースを開きイヤホンを取り出してイヤホンが互いにペアリングが完了します。

4. 充電ケースを開きイヤホンを取り出してイヤホンが互いにペアリングが完了します。

5. 充電ケースを開きイヤホンを取り出してイヤホンが互いにペアリングが完了します。

6. 充電ケースを開きイヤホンを取り出してイヤホンが互いにペアリングが完了します。

7. 充電ケースを開きイヤホンを取り出してイヤホンが互いにペアリングが完了します。

8. 充電ケースを開きイヤホンを取り出してイヤホンが互いにペアリングが完了します。

9. 充電ケースを開きイヤホンを取り出してイヤホンが互いにペアリングが完了します。

10. 充電ケースを開きイヤホンを取り出してイヤホンが互いにペアリングが完了します。

LEDインジケータ

充電指示

充電倉指示灯
 状態 灯光
 充電中 红色呼吸灯
 充满 蓝色呼吸灯
 充电仓充电 红色呼吸灯
 充电仓电量低 红色呼吸灯

耳机指示灯

状态 灯光
 充电 红色呼吸灯
 充满 蓝色呼吸灯
 充电仓充电 红色呼吸灯
 充电仓电量低 红色呼吸灯
 耳机电量低 红色呼吸灯
 耳机电量极低 红色呼吸灯
 耳机电量低 红色呼吸灯
 耳机电量极低 红色呼吸灯

タッチ操作

電源オン → 左/右イヤホンMFBを3秒間押し続ける
 電源オフ → 左/右イヤホンMFBを5秒間押し続ける
 前曲 → 左イヤホンダブルタッチ
 後曲 → 右イヤホンダブルタッチ
 音量アップ → 左イヤホンダブルタッチ
 音量ダウン → 右イヤホンダブルタッチ
 通話 → 左/右イヤホンダブルタッチ
 音声検索 → 左/右イヤホンダブルタッチ
 イヤホン充電開始 → 充電ケースを閉じる
 イヤホン充電終了 → 充電ケースを開く
 イヤホン充電中 → 充電ケースを開く
 イヤホン充電完了 → 充電ケースを閉じる
 イヤホン充電エラー → 充電ケースを開く
 イヤホン充電エラー → 充電ケースを閉じる
 イヤホン充電エラー → 充電ケースを開く
 イヤホン充電エラー → 充電ケースを閉じる

規格

Bluetoothバージョン	Bluetooth 5.0
送信範囲	10m
スピーカー	6mm x 2
インピーダンス	16Ω
再生時間	5.5時間
イヤホン充電時間	1.1時間
充電ケース充電時間	1.1時間
イヤホン電池容量	50mAh/2
充電ケース電池容量	300mAh
待機時間(Bluetooth接続時)	70時間
イヤホン防水性能	IPX8
イヤホン重量	4.1g
充電ケース重量	21x18x23mm

ワイヤレス充電

充電ケースはワイヤレス充電可能な仕様となります。

世界各地の空港、ホテル、カフェなど、ワイヤレス充電が可能な場所でワイヤレスの便利さを体験。

防水

日常生活での多量な水使用は大丈夫です。着席、入浴、シャワー、水泳、洗顔、洗顔、洗顔は問題ありませんが、ダイビングは問題ありません。

注意事項

- ダイビング時にご注意(下の図参照)
- ダイビング時にご注意(下の図参照)
- ダイビング時にご注意(下の図参照)
- ダイビング時にご注意(下の図参照)
- ダイビング時にご注意(下の図参照)
- ダイビング時にご注意(下の図参照)
- ダイビング時にご注意(下の図参照)
- ダイビング時にご注意(下の図参照)
- ダイビング時にご注意(下の図参照)
- ダイビング時にご注意(下の図参照)

電筒警告!
 本製品にはフラッシュライトが内蔵されています。長時間フラッシュライトを使用すると、電池の過充電を防ぐためにフラッシュライトの動作が停止する場合があります。

材質: 128g銅版紙
 尺寸: 70*50mm
 装订: 风琴折, 正反面
 注: 大货只做英日文

FCC Caution:

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Any Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can be used in portable exposure condition without restriction.